

No. 17-35105

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

STATE OF WASHINGTON; STATE OF MINNESOTA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; REX W. TILLERSON,
SECRETARY OF STATE; JOHN F. KELLY, SECRETARY OF THE DEPART-
MENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov

ARI CUENIN
Assistant Solicitor General

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae	1
Statement.....	1
A. Statutory background.....	1
B. The challenged Executive Order	3
1. Suspension of entry	4
2. Refugee-program directives	5
C. Procedural history.....	6
Summary of the argument.....	7
Argument.....	10
I. The Executive Order falls well within the powers Congress delegated to the Executive, so plaintiffs’ claim that the Order violates the INA is baseless.....	10
A. The Order’s suspension of entry conforms with 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) and does not violate the INA.	11
B. The Order’s directives on refugee admission conform with 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) and do not violate the INA.	13
II. Plaintiffs’ arguments that the Executive Order violates the Constitution are equally meritless.	14
A. The Executive acted in an area of maximum authority: <i>Youngstown</i> ’s first category of Executive action pursuant to congressionally delegated power.....	14
B. The due-process claim fails because nonresident aliens abroad have no constitutionally protected right to seek entry into the United States.	16
C. Equal-protection rights are neither implicated nor violated by the Executive Order.....	23
D. The Executive Order neither triggers nor violates the Establishment Clause.....	34
Conclusion	35
Certificate of service	36
Certificate of compliance	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	18
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	1, 15
<i>Azizi v. Thornburgh</i> , 908 F.2d 1130 (2d Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	8, 17, 18, 25, 26
<i>City of New Orleans v. Duke</i> s, 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	33
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	34
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	14
<i>De Avilia v. Civiletti</i> , 643 F.2d 471 (7th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	19
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	32
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Smith</i> , 676 F.2d 1023 (5th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	33
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	17, 23
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	22, 23
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	15, 17, 22

Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
 338 U.S. 537 (1950)15

Knoetze v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
 634 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1981)19

Lamont v. Woods,
 948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991) 34

Landon v. Plasencia,
 459 U.S. 21 (1982)17, 18, 20, 21

Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State:
 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995)13
 104 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 18

Louhghalam v. Trump,
 No. 1:17-cv-10154, 2017 WL 479779 (D. Mass. Feb. 3, 2017) 7, 18, 34

Malek-Marzban v. INS,
 653 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1981)..... 32

Mathews v. Diaz,
 426 U.S. 67 (1976)16, 32

McCleskey v. Kemp,
 481 U.S. 279 (1987) 25

Nademi v. INS,
 679 F.2d 811 (10th Cir. 1982) 32

Narenji v. Civiletti,
 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 32

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
 442 U.S. 256 (1979)24, 25, 26

Plyler v. Doe,
 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 26

Rajah v. Mukasey,
 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008) 32

Republican Party of Minn. v. White,
 536 U.S. 765 (2002)..... 26

Rodriguez-Silva v. INS,
 242 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2001) 33

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,
 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....11

Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei,
 345 U.S. 206 (1953)1, 2, 20

Soskin v. Reinertson,
 353 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 32

Swarthout v. Cooke,
 562 U.S. 216 (2011) (per curiam)..... 18

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)15

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987)16

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez,
 494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... 17, 23

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
 118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... 23

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952) 8, 14, 15, 25

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 19, 20, 23, 33

Constitutional provisions, statutes, and rules:

U.S. Const.:

art. I..... 8

amend. I..... 6, 8, 15, 23, 34, 35

amend. V 6, 8, 17, 19, 23, 33

amend. X 6

amend. XIV 24

8 U.S.C. § 1735(a) 28

50 U.S.C. § 1541 note..... 25

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101 *et seq.*:..... *passim*

§ 1101(a)(4) 2

§ 1101(a)(13)(A) 2, 3, 12

§ 1101(a)(15) 12

§ 1101(a)(15)(A)-(V)..... 2

§ 1101(a)(15)-(16) 11

§ 1101(a)(20) 2, 5

§ 1101(a)(42) 22

§ 1151 2

§ 1151(a)-(b) 11

§ 1152(a) 12

§ 1152(a)(1)(A) 11, 12, 13, 14

§ 1152(a)(1)(B) 12

§ 1153 2

§ 1153(c) 32

§ 1157 2

§ 1157(a) 22

§ 1157(a)(2) 13

§ 1157(a)(3) 35

§ 1157 note 35

§ 1158 2, 22

§ 1158(a) 22

§ 1158(c)(1) 22

§ 1159 2

§ 1181 2

§ 1181(a) 11, 12

§ 1181(c) 14, 22

§ 1182(a) 2, 12

§ 1182(a)(9)(B) 20

§ 1182(f) 3, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22

§ 1184 2

§ 1184(b) 12

§ 1187(a)(12) 4, 5, 25

§ 1187(a)(12)(A) 4

§ 1187(a)(12)(A)(i)(I) 4

§ 1187(a)(12)(A)(i)(II) 4

§ 1187(a)(12)(A)(ii)(I) 4

§ 1187(a)(12)(A)(ii)(II) 4

§ 1187(a)(12)(D)(ii) 5

§ 1201(e)-(f) 12

§ 1201(h) 3, 12

§ 1201(h)-(i) 19

§ 1201(i) 3, 7, 8, 9, 12, 20, 21

§ 1225(a)(1) 2

§ 1225(a)(3) 12

§ 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) 12

§ 1225(b)(2).....	12
§ 1225(b)(2)(A)	2, 19
§ 1231 note.....	21
§ 1254a(a)(1)	32
§ 1255 note	32
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224	25
Haitian Refugee Immigration Fairness Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, div. A, § 101(h), tit. IX, 112 Stat. 2681–538.....	32
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135	27
Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3638.....	21
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-92, 129 Stat. 726 (2015)	25-26
Nicaraguan Adjustment and Central American Relief Act, Pub. L. No. 105-100, tit. II, 111 Stat. 2160 (1997)	32
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	6
22 C.F.R. § 41.122.....	12
22 C.F.R. § 42.82.....	12
Miscellaneous:	
161 Cong. Rec. H9054 (daily ed. Dec. 8, 2015)	31
Exec. Order 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8,977 (Feb. 1, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
H. Comm. on Homeland Sec., 114th Cong., <i>Terror Threat Snapshot: The Islamist Terrorist Threat</i> (Nov. 2015)	30
H. Comm. on Homeland Sec., 114th Cong., <i>Final Report of the Task Force on Combating Terrorist and Foreign Fighter Travel</i> (Sept. 2015).....	27, 31
H. Comm. on Homeland Sec., 114th Cong., <i>Nation’s Top Security Officials’ Concerns on Refugee Vetting</i> (Nov. 19, 2015)	29, 30
H. Comm. on Homeland Sec., 114th Cong., <i>Syrian Refugee Flows: Security Risks and Counterterrorism Challenges</i> (Nov. 2015)	30
H.R. 5203, 114th Cong. (2016).....	29

Jack Moore & Conor Gaffey, *What’s Behind Donald Trump’s Decision to Include Some Muslim-Majority Countries in the Travel Ban—and Not Others?*, Newsweek, Jan. 31, 2017..... 24

Letter of Bob Goodlatte, Chairman, H. Comm. on the Judiciary, to Barack Obama, President of the United States of America (Oct. 27, 2015) 30

Letter of Edward J. Ramotowski, Deputy Assistant Sec’y, Bureau of Consular Affairs, Dep’t of State (Jan. 27, 2017) 5

Overturing 30 Years of Precedent: Is the Administration Ignoring the Dangers of Training Libyan Pilots and Nuclear Scientists?: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration & Border Sec. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary and the Subcomm. on Nat’l Sec. of the H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, 113th Cong. (2014) 28

Pew Research Ctr., *World’s Muslim Population More Widespread Than You Might Think* (Jan. 31, 2017) 24

Press Release, Forbes, Goodlatte, and Gowdy Introduce Bill to Strengthen Visa Security (May 12, 2016) 29

The Outer Ring of Border Security: DHS’s International Security Programs: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Border & Maritime Sec. of the H. Comm. on Homeland Sec., 114th Cong. (2015) 27

The White House, *Report on the Legal and Policy Frameworks Guiding the United States’ Use of Military Force and Related National Security Operations* (Dec. 2016) 26

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *DHS Announces Further Travel Restrictions for the Visa Waiver Program* (Feb. 18, 2016)..... 5

U.S. Dep’t of State, *State Sponsors of Terrorism* 4

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-16-50, *Asylum: Additional Actions Needed to Assess and Address Fraud Risks* (Dec. 2015) 29
